(GEL), has gone for arbitration leading to delay in execution of work. The petitioner has further

submitted that even though the case is still under arbitration, all possible efforts were made by

petitioner to restart the work and the petitioner has provided the details regarding correspondences

related to Arbitration on Reservoir works in the instant amended petition.

78. We are of the view that the petitioner may claim such additional capitalization only after

finalization of arbitration proceedings. Accordingly, we are not inclined to consider the claim of the

petitioner for ₹6104.92 lakh in the year 2018-19 towards reservoir and associated system. Hence,

the said claim is disallowed.

 Order in Petition No 324/GT/2014   Page 33

De-capitalization:

79. The petitioner has adjusted the de-capitalization of ₹229.64 lakh during 2014-15 towards de-

capitalization of spares and MBOA as under:-

(₹ in lakh)

S.
No.

Description Year of Capitalization
Capitalization/

De-cap
amount

Depreciation
recovered in

Tariff

De-capitalization of Spares
(Part of capital cost)

1 De-capitalization of Spares COD of Unit-1 (31.1.2010) 133.75 30.36

2 De-capitalization of Spares COD of Station (31.7.2010) 39.47 7.50

  Sub-Total(A)   173.22 37.86

De-capitalization of MBOAs
(Part of capital ost)

3 Furniture and fixtures COD of Unit-1 (31.1.2010)

0.30

0.34

4 Furniture and fixtures 2011-2012

0.50

0.11

5 Other Office Equipments COD of Unit-1 (31.1.2010)

1.49

10.49

6 Other Office Equipments COD of Station (31.7.2010)

0.56

0.08

7
EDP, WP machines & SATCOM
equipments

COD of Unit-1 (31.1.2010)

46.21

11.28

8
EDP, WP machines & SATCOM
equipments

COD of Station (31.7.2010)

0.44

-

9
EDP, WP machines & SATCOM
equipments

2011-2012

0.50

11.87

10
EDP, WP machines & SATCOM
equipments

2012-2013

6.41

-

  Sub-Total(B)

56.42

34.18

  Total (A+B)   229.64 72.04

80. The Respondent No. 3, BRPL has submitted that the petitioner in the amended petition has

shown large amount of items/assets/works as exclusion items under Form-9D and there is no

provision for exclusion of any assets under the 2009 Tariff Regulations and hence the claim of the

Petitioner in respect of spares and MBOA items should not be allowed.  The respondent has further

submitted that de-capitalization of the exclusion items is necessary and the same is required to be

adjusted by reduction in the capital cost. The respondent has further submitted that capital spares,

miscellaneous expenditures and MBOA items have not been shown as part of tariff to avoid their de-